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09-0068, Interior & Exterior Repairs, HP-105

SEE CONTINUATION SHEET
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CONTINUATION SHEET

1. Question:  The following doors are shown as demoed with frames to remain, but in the 
door schedule it shows the openings to have a new frame. Please confirm which is 
correct, the door schedule or demo plan: 140A, 140B, 104C, 144A. 

Answer:  Door 140A, 140B, 140C, and 144A on 4/A-101 should have demo note 10 
(doors and frames are to be removed and replaced). 

2. Question:  Door 401A is shown in the door schedule as 3’0” x 6’8”, but on sheet A-
105 it is shown as 3’0” x 7’0”. Please verify which is correct. 

    Answer:  Note 2 on A-105 should read 3'-0" x 6'-8" 

3. Question:  There are 2 exterior doors at Mech. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 that do not appear to 
be included in the door schedule, but appeared to be demolished on the demolition floor 
plan. Do they get demolished, if so please assign these doors door numbers and hardware 
sets.

    Answer:  Mechanical rooms doors and frames are in good condition and are to remain. 

4. Question:  Plan sheet ED-101 general note 2 says, “All cable TV, intercom, telephone 
conduit, conductors and cabinets associated with BEQ rooms to remain in place. Preserve 
& protect all communications cabling, equipment, and jack set assemblies. General 
contractor will be responsible for any damage or repairs needed to the communications.” 
This is very open ended. Please quantify extent of repairs needed in this contract for 
bidding purposes. 

    Answer:  The contractor is required to install new comm. As indicated on the plans, 
the existing sleeping quarters comm. is to remain for reuse and protected during 
construction.

5. Question:  Keyed note 1, sheet A-101 requires a solid surface vanity top with 
porcelain drop-in bowl. Past renovations have used a 1 piece solid surface sink top with 
integral bowl. Which is required? 

    Answer:  Use solid surface vanity with drop in porcelain bowl. 
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6. Question:    Spec section 073113, Asphalt Shingles, paragraph 1.5.1 calls for a 30-year 
asphalt shingle. Paragraph 2.1.1 requires not less than 290# per 100 square feet. 
Manufacturers are claiming 30-year 290# shingles are not manufactured. 290# shingles 
are closer to 40 year shingles. Which will be required, 30-year shingle or 290# per square 
shingle?

    Answer:  Specification section 07 31 13 Asphalt Shingles: 

Paragraph 1.5.1 "Manufacturer's Warranty"  
Change "standard 30 year warranty" to read "minimum 40 year warranty,  including wind 
warranty for 120 mph wind zone installation"  

Paragraph 2.1.1 "Shingles"
Second sentence:  Delete "weighting not less than 290 pounds per 100 square feet." 

7. Question:  Sheet A-101, demo note #14 says, “Remove existing metal soffit and metal 
framing to permit installation of new mechanical equipment.” Sheet A-104 shows 
framing for new entire soffit. Are we to remove entire soffit to include framing? 

    Answer:  Remove entire soffit. 

8. Question:  Previous BEQ renovations required shower drains to be back outlet. Specs 
and drawings do not clarify if back outlet shower drains are required. Will back outlet 
shower drains be required for this project? 

    Answer:  Yes, back outlet shower drains are required.

9. Question:  Spec section 220000, paragraph 2.4.1 calls for a floor mounted floor outlet 
water closet. Previous BEQ renovations required back outlet water closets. What will be 
required for this project? 

    Answer:  Floor mounted back outlet water closets are required for this project.


